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Charge the battery.  
Place battery in charging 
tray. The charging status 
indicator is located on AC 
power adapter and will 
turn green when fully 
charged. Note: Battery is 
pre-installed in the light. 
Remove yellow contact 
cover, which prevents 
accidental power on.

What’s in the box: 

Sea Dragon 5000+ 
light head with YS 

adapter 

11

Sea Dragon

Overview: The Sea Dragon underwater photo-video light delivers 5000 lumens in a smooth 120° beam 
without hot spots.  A 90 CRI (color rendering index) COB LED array simulates natural sunlight allowing 
you to capture vibrant colors and sharp details. The new patent pending Color Boost™ mode combines 
specific red and white light that replenishes the lost red for a balanced, warm color effect.  The light 
has 5 brightness settings in "Easy Mode" and 8 brightness settings in “Advanced Mode”, including a 2-
minute 6000 lumen option.  Easily mount the light to YS, 1” ball joint or Flex-Connect system of arms, 
grips, trays and mounts.  The included 50Wh battery delivers 65 minute run time at full power. 

Flex-Connect  
YS adapter

22 Before each dive, clean and lube 
the O-rings, as needed. Only apply a 
thin film of lube.  O-rings should 
appear shiny. Wipe off excess lube.

50W Li-ion battery with 
protective cover, charg-
ing tray and AC power 

adapter

 Int’l plug adapters 
for EU, UK and AU

Spare O-rings, lube,  
removal tool and 

cleaning stick

33 Insert the battery into the 
light [with battery label 
facing down] and screw 
on waterproof battery cap. 

44 Connect light to arm or grip.  Use Flex-Connect YS adapter if 
connecting light to Flex-Connect system of arms, grips and trays.  
Light may also be mounted directly to YS arms and grips.  Use
the YS-to-Ball Joint adapter for attaching to 1" ball arms and grips.

To power ON the light, quickly 
push the power button 3 times 
within 1 second. To power 
OFF, push and hold the button 
for 2 seconds.

55
Light powers on at 5000 lumens.  Push and release the 
power button to cycle through 5 brightness modes:  
5000 lumens  5000 lumens + Color Boost  3000 
lumens  1500 lumens  Red  Repeat cycle. 

66 The battery status indicator, located next to the power button, is 
green when battery charge is 100 - 51%, Blue when 50 - 16%, Red 
when less than 15%. The LED will blink when using Color Boost. 
The light has a 10-minute reserve mode and will dim to 500 
lumens for 10 minutes before battery power is completely empty.

77
To activate emergency signal 
mode, push and hold power 
button for 4 seconds from power 
off state. Push and release power 
button to select between 1 sec 
blink interval and SOS Morse code.

To set light to Advance Mode, push and hold power button for 8 sec from 
power off state.  Release button when battery status indicator starts blinking. 
Push and release power button to select between Easy Mode (1 blink per 
sec.) and Advanced Mode (2 blinks per sec.). Push and hold power button for 
2 sec to save setting and power off. Advance mode has 8 brightness settings:  
5000  lumens > 5000 + Color Boost > 6000 > 6000 + Color Boost >  3000 > 
3000 + Color Boost > 1500 > Red > repeat cycle.

9988
IMPORTANT:  
1. Avoid using the light above water for more than 30 seconds.  The front of the light head quickly gets very hot, which may cause 

burning when touched.   Water is needed to keep the light cool.  A thermal sensor will dim the light if it overheats.
2. After use, soak sealed light in fresh water for 20 minutes to dissolve salt residue.  Towel dry. Allow light to fully dry before storage.
3. If water has entered the battery compartment or under the lens port, immediately power off the light.  On land, remove the battery. 

Allow battery compartment to fully dry.  Contact your local SeaLife dealer or SeaLife service center in your country for repair service.
4. Do not use battery that has become wet or if outer casing is cracked or damaged.  Dispose of wet or damaged battery in accordance 

with your local battery recycling regulations.
5. Remove battery from light before transporting, traveling or long-term storage. Always use the included protective battery cover 

when battery is not inside the light or charging tray to prevent accidental short-circuiting the battery contacts.
6. Do not obstruct the safety pressure release valve located under the light head.
7. Observe all SCUBA dive safety rules and always control your buoyancy. Consult your dive instructor for dive safety questions.
8. Visit SeaLife-Cameras.com website for troubleshooting advice, updates to these instructions, spare parts and other helpful information.

GUARANTEE: SeaLife warrants the original 
purchaser of this product, for a period of one (1) 
year from the date of purchase, that the product is 
free from defects in workmanship and materials.  
In the event the original purchaser believes there 
is a defect in a product, it is recommended that 
the purchaser first visit www.sealife-cameras.
com for product updates and information on 
how to get warranty repair service. Please contact 
your local SeaLife dealer or the importer in the 
country where the product was purchased for 
return information. 
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Sea Dragon 5000+ Foto-Video Licht (SL680) Instructies
1. Laad de batterij op. Plaats de batterij in de laadlade. De oplaadstatusindicator bevindt zich op de AC-stroomadapter en wordt groen wanneer deze volledig is opgeladen. Opmerking: Batterij is vooraf geïnstalleerd in het licht. Verwijder de gele 
contactafdekking, die voorkomt dat u per ongeluk wordt ingeschakeld.
2. Reinig en smeer de O-ringen voor elke duik indien nodig. Breng alleen een dun laagje glijmiddel aan. O-ringen moeten glanzend lijken. Veeg overtollig glijmiddel weg.
3. Plaats de batterij in de lamp [met het batterijlabel naar beneden] en schroef de waterdichte batterijdop erop.
4. Sluit het licht aan op de arm of greep. Gebruik de Flex-Connect YS-adapter als u de lamp aansluit op het Flex-Connect-systeem van armen, grepen en trays. Licht kan ook rechtstreeks op YS-armen en -grepen worden gemonteerd. Gebruik de 
YS-to-Ball Joint-adapter voor bevestiging aan 1 "kogelarmen en -grepen.
5. Om de lamp AAN te zetten, drukt u snel 3 keer binnen 1 seconde op de aan/uit-knop. Om uit te schakelen, houdt u de knop 2 seconden ingedrukt.
6. Licht gaat aan bij 5000 lumen. Druk op de aan/uit-knop en laat deze weer los om door 5 helderheidsmodi te bladeren: 5000 lumen  5000 lumen + Color Boost  3000 lumen  1500 lumen  Rood  Herhaal cyclus.
7. De batterijstatusindicator, die zich naast de aan/uit-knop bevindt, is groen wanneer de batterijlading 100 - 51% is, blauw wanneer 50 - 16%, rood wanneer minder dan 15%. De LED knippert bij gebruik van Color Boost. De lamp heeft een 
reservemodus van 10 minuten en dimt gedurende 10 minuten tot 500 lumen voordat de batterij helemaal leeg is.
8. Om de noodsignaalmodus te activeren, houdt u de aan/uit-knop 4 seconden ingedrukt vanuit de uitgeschakelde toestand. Druk op de aan/uit-knop en laat deze weer los om te kiezen tussen een knipperinterval van 1 sec en SOS-morsecode.
9. Om het licht in de geavanceerde modus te zetten, houdt u de aan/uit-knop 8 seconden ingedrukt vanuit de uitgeschakelde toestand. Laat de knop los wanneer de batterijstatusindicator begint te knipperen. Druk op de aan/uit-knop en laat 
deze weer los om te kiezen tussen de eenvoudige modus (1 keer knipperen per seconde) en de geavanceerde modus (2 keer knipperen per seconde). Houd de aan/uit-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om de instelling op te slaan en uit te schakelen. 
De geavanceerde modus heeft 8 helderheidsinstellingen: 5000 lumen > 5000 + Color Boost > 6000 > 6000 + Color Boost > 3000 > 3000 + Color Boost > 1500 > Rood > herhaalcyclus.
BELANGRIJK: 1) Gebruik de lamp niet langer dan 30 seconden boven water. De voorkant van de lampkop wordt snel erg heet, wat bij aanraking brandwonden kan veroorzaken. Water is nodig om het licht koel te houden. Een thermische sensor 
dimt het licht als het oververhit raakt. 2) Na gebruik, verzegeld licht 20 minuten in zoet water laten weken om zoutresten op te lossen. Handdoek droog. Laat het licht volledig drogen voordat u het opbergt. 3) Als er water in het 
batterijcompartiment of onder de lenspoort is gekomen, moet u de lamp onmiddellijk uitschakelen. Verwijder op het land de batterij. Laat het batterijcompartiment volledig drogen. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke SeaLife-dealer of 
SeaLife-servicecentrum in uw land voor reparatieservice. 4) Gebruik geen batterij die nat is geworden of als de buitenbehuizing gebarsten of beschadigd is. Gooi natte of beschadigde batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke 
voorschriften voor het recyclen van batterijen. 5) Verwijder de batterij uit het licht voordat u deze vervoert, op reis gaat of voor lange tijd opbergt. Gebruik altijd het meegeleverde beschermende batterijklepje als de batterij zich niet in de lamp 
of de oplaadlade bevindt om te voorkomen dat de batterijcontacten per ongeluk kortgesloten worden. 6) Blokkeer de overdrukklep onder de lampkop niet. 7) Neem alle veiligheidsregels voor SCUBA-duiken in acht en controleer altijd uw 
drijfvermogen. Raadpleeg uw duikinstructeur voor vragen over duikveiligheid. 8) Bezoek de website SeaLife-Cameras.com voor advies over het oplossen van problemen, updates van deze instructies, reserveonderdelen en andere nuttige 
informatie.

Istruzioni per la luce foto-video Sea Dragon 5000+ (SL680).
1. Caricare la batteria. Posizionare la batteria nel vassoio di ricarica. L'indicatore dello stato di carica si trova 
sull'adattatore di alimentazione CA e diventa verde quando è completamente carico. Nota: la batteria è preinstallata 
nella luce. Rimuovere il coperchio dei contatti giallo, che impedisce l'accensione accidentale.
2. Prima di ogni immersione, pulire e lubrificare gli O-ring, se necessario. Applicare solo un sottile strato di lubrificante. 
Gli O-ring dovrebbero apparire lucidi. Rimuovere il lubrificante in eccesso.
3. Inserire la batteria nella luce [con l'etichetta della batteria rivolta verso il basso] e avvitare il coperchio della batteria 
impermeabile.
4. Collegare la luce al braccio o all'impugnatura. Utilizzare l'adattatore Flex-Connect YS se si collega la luce al sistema 
Flex-Connect di bracci, impugnature e vassoi. La luce può anche essere montata direttamente su bracci e 
impugnature YS. Utilizzare l'adattatore da YS a giunto sferico per il fissaggio a bracci e impugnature sferiche da 1".
5. Per accendere la luce, premere rapidamente il pulsante di accensione 3 volte entro 1 secondo. Per spegnere, tenere 
premuto il pulsante per 2 secondi.
6. La luce si accende a 5000 lumen. Premi e rilascia il pulsante di accensione per scorrere tra 5 modalità di luminosità: 
5000 lumen  5000 lumen + Color Boost  3000 lumen  1500 lumen  Rosso  Ripeti il ciclo.
7. L'indicatore di stato della batteria, situato accanto al pulsante di accensione, è verde quando la carica della batteria 
è 100 - 51%, blu quando è 50 - 16%, rosso quando è inferiore al 15%. Il LED lampeggerà quando si utilizza Color Boost. 
La luce ha una modalità di riserva di 10 minuti e si attenuerà a 500 lumen per 10 minuti prima che la batteria sia 
completamente scarica.
8. Per attivare la modalità segnale di emergenza, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 4 secondi dallo stato di 
spegnimento. Premere e rilasciare il pulsante di accensione per selezionare tra un intervallo di lampeggio di 1 
secondo e il codice Morse SOS.
9. Per impostare la luce in modalità avanzata, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 8 secondi dallo 
stato di spegnimento. Rilasciare il pulsante quando l'indicatore dello stato della batteria inizia a lampeggiare. Premere 
e rilasciare il pulsante di accensione per selezionare tra la modalità facile (1 lampeggio al secondo) e la modalità 
avanzata (2 lampeggi al secondo). Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi per salvare l'impostazione e 
spegnere. La modalità avanzata ha 8 impostazioni di luminosità: 5000 lumen > 5000 + Color Boost > 6000 > 6000 + 
Color Boost > 3000 > 3000 + Color Boost > 1500 > Red > ripeti ciclo.
IMPORTANTE: 1) Evitare di utilizzare la luce sopra l'acqua per più di 30 secondi. La parte anteriore della testa della 
lampada diventa rapidamente molto calda, il che può causare ustioni quando viene toccata. L'acqua è necessaria per 
mantenere la luce fresca. Un sensore termico oscurerà la luce se si surriscalda. 2) Dopo l'uso, immergere la lampada 
sigillata in acqua dolce per 20 minuti per sciogliere i residui di sale. Asciugamano asciutto. Lascia che la luce si 
asciughi completamente prima di riporla. 3) Se l'acqua è entrata nel vano batteria o sotto la porta dell'obiettivo, 
spegnere immediatamente la luce. A terra, rimuovere la batteria. Lasciare asciugare completamente il vano batteria. 
Contattare il rivenditore SeaLife locale o il centro di assistenza SeaLife nel proprio paese per un servizio di riparazione. 
4) Non utilizzare la batteria che si è bagnata o se l'involucro esterno è incrinato o danneggiato. Smaltire la batteria 
bagnata o danneggiata in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclaggio della batteria. 5) Rimuovere la batteria 
dalla luce prima del trasporto, del viaggio o della conservazione a lungo termine. Utilizzare sempre il coperchio di 
protezione della batteria incluso quando la batteria non è all'interno della luce o del supporto di ricarica per evitare il 
cortocircuito accidentale dei contatti della batteria. 6) Non ostruire la valvola di scarico della pressione di sicurezza 
situata sotto la testa della lampada. 7) Rispetta tutte le regole di sicurezza per le immersioni subacquee e controlla 
sempre il tuo assetto. Consulta il tuo istruttore subacqueo per domande sulla sicurezza delle immersioni. 8) Visitare il 
sito Web SeaLife-Cameras.com per consigli sulla risoluzione dei problemi, aggiornamenti a queste istruzioni, parti di 
ricambio e altre informazioni utili.

Sea Dragon 5000+ Foto-Video-Leuchte (SL680) Anleitung

1. Laden Sie den Akku auf. Akku in die Ladeschale legen. Die Ladestatusanzeige befindet sich am Netzteil und 
leuchtet grün, wenn es vollständig aufgeladen ist. Hinweis: Die Batterie ist in der Leuchte vorinstalliert. Entfernen Sie 
die gelbe Kontaktabdeckung, die ein versehentliches Einschalten verhindert.
2. Reinigen und schmieren Sie die O-Ringe vor jedem Tauchgang nach Bedarf. Tragen Sie das Gleitmittel nur dünn 
auf. O-Ringe sollten glänzend erscheinen. Wischen Sie überschüssiges Gleitmittel ab.
3. Setzen Sie die Batterie in die Leuchte ein [mit dem Batterieetikett nach unten] und schrauben Sie die wasserdichte 
Batteriekappe auf.
4. Verbinden Sie das Licht mit dem Arm oder Griff. Verwenden Sie den Flex-Connect YS-Adapter, wenn Sie die 
Leuchte an das Flex-Connect-System aus Armen, Griffen und Schalen anschließen. Das Licht kann auch direkt an YS-
Armen und -Griffen montiert werden. Verwenden Sie den YS-zu-Kugelgelenk-Adapter zum Anbringen an 1"-
Kugelarmen und -griffen.
5. Um das Licht einzuschalten, drücken Sie schnell dreimal innerhalb von 1 Sekunde auf den Netzschalter. Zum 
Ausschalten halten Sie die Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
6. Licht schaltet sich mit 5000 Lumen ein. Drücken Sie den Einschaltknopf und lassen Sie ihn los, um durch die 5 
Helligkeitsmodi zu schalten: 5000 Lumen  5000 Lumen + Farbverstärkung  3000 Lumen  1500 Lumen  Rot 

 Wiederholen Sie den Zyklus.
7. Die Akkustatusanzeige neben dem Netzschalter ist grün, wenn die Akkuladung 100 - 51 % beträgt, blau bei 50 - 16 
%, rot bei weniger als 15 %. Die LED blinkt, wenn Color Boost verwendet wird. Das Licht verfügt über einen 10-
Minuten-Reservemodus und dimmt 10 Minuten lang auf 500 Lumen, bevor der Akku vollständig leer ist.
8. Um den Notsignalmodus zu aktivieren, halten Sie den Netzschalter im ausgeschalteten Zustand 4 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Drücken Sie kurz die Ein/Aus-Taste, um zwischen 1 Sek. Blinkintervall und SOS-Morsecode zu wählen.
9. Um das Licht in den erweiterten Modus zu versetzen, halten Sie den Netzschalter im ausgeschalteten Zustand 8 
Sekunden lang gedrückt. Lassen Sie die Taste los, wenn die Batteriestatusanzeige zu blinken beginnt. Drücken Sie die 
Ein/Aus-Taste und lassen Sie sie los, um zwischen dem einfachen Modus (1 Blinken pro Sek.) und dem erweiterten 
Modus (2 Blinken pro Sek.) zu wählen. Halten Sie den Netzschalter 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Einstellung zu 
speichern und das Gerät auszuschalten. Der erweiterte Modus hat 8 Helligkeitseinstellungen: 5000 Lumen > 5000 + 
Farbverstärkung > 6000 > 6000 + Farbverstärkung > 3000 > 3000 + Farbverstärkung > 1500 > Rot > 
Wiederholungszyklus.
WICHTIG: 1) Verwenden Sie das Licht nicht länger als 30 Sekunden über Wasser. Die Vorderseite des Leuchtenkopfes 
wird schnell sehr heiß, was bei Berührung zu Verbrennungen führen kann. Wasser wird benötigt, um das Licht kühl 
zu halten. Ein Wärmesensor dimmt das Licht, wenn es überhitzt. 2) Weichen Sie das versiegelte Licht nach Gebrauch 
20 Minuten lang in frischem Wasser ein, um Salzrückstände aufzulösen. Handtuch trocken. Lassen Sie das Licht vor 
der Lagerung vollständig trocknen. 3) Wenn Wasser in das Batteriefach oder unter den Objektivanschluss 
eingedrungen ist, schalten Sie das Licht sofort aus. Entfernen Sie an Land die Batterie. Lassen Sie das Batteriefach 
vollständig trocknen. Wenden Sie sich für den Reparaturservice an Ihren örtlichen SeaLife-Händler oder das SeaLife-
Servicezentrum in Ihrem Land. 4) Verwenden Sie keine Batterien, die nass geworden sind oder deren äußeres 
Gehäuse Risse oder Beschädigungen aufweist. Entsorgen Sie nasse oder beschädigte Batterien gemäß den örtlichen 
Batterierecyclingvorschriften. 5) Nehmen Sie die Batterie vor dem Transport, auf Reisen oder bei längerer Lagerung 
aus dem Licht. Verwenden Sie immer die mitgelieferte Batterieschutzabdeckung, wenn sich die Batterie nicht in der 
Leuchte oder dem Ladefach befindet, um einen versehentlichen Kurzschluss der Batteriekontakte zu vermeiden. 6) 
Blockieren Sie nicht das Sicherheits-Druckablassventil, das sich unter dem Lampenkopf befindet. 7) Befolgen Sie alle 
SCUBA-Tauchsicherheitsregeln und kontrollieren Sie immer Ihre Tarierung. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zur 
Tauchsicherheit an Ihren Tauchlehrer. 8) Besuchen Sie die Website SeaLife-Cameras.com, um Ratschläge zur 
Fehlerbehebung, Aktualisierungen dieser Anleitung, Ersatzteile und andere hilfreiche Informationen zu erhalten.

Instructions de la lampe photo-vidéo Sea Dragon 5000+ (SL680)
1. Chargez la batterie. Placez la batterie dans le plateau de charge. L'indicateur d'état de charge est situé sur 
l'adaptateur secteur et devient vert lorsqu'il est complètement chargé. Remarque : la batterie est préinstallée dans la 
lumière. Retirez le couvercle de contact jaune, ce qui empêche toute mise sous tension accidentelle.
2. Avant chaque plongée, nettoyez et lubrifiez les joints toriques, si nécessaire. N'appliquez qu'un mince film de 
lubrifiant. Les joints toriques doivent apparaître brillants. Essuyez l'excès de lubrifiant.
3. Insérez la batterie dans la lumière [avec l'étiquette de la batterie vers le bas] et vissez le capuchon de la batterie 
étanche.
4. Connectez la lumière au bras ou à la poignée. Utilisez l'adaptateur Flex-Connect YS si vous connectez la lumière au 
système Flex-Connect de bras, poignées et plateaux. La lumière peut également être montée directement sur les bras 
et les poignées YS. Utilisez l'adaptateur YS-to-Ball Joint pour fixer aux bras et poignées à rotule de 1 ".
5. Pour allumer la lumière, appuyez rapidement sur le bouton d'alimentation 3 fois en 1 seconde. Pour éteindre, 
appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes.
6. La lumière s'allume à 5000 lumens. Appuyez et relâchez le bouton d'alimentation pour faire défiler 5 modes de 
luminosité  : 5000 lumens  5000 lumens + Color Boost  3000 lumens  1500 lumens  Rouge  Répétez le cycle.
7. L'indicateur d'état de la batterie, situé à côté du bouton d'alimentation, est vert lorsque la charge de la batterie est 
de 100 à 51 %, bleu lorsqu'elle est de 50 à 16 %, rouge lorsqu'elle est inférieure à 15 %. La LED clignotera lors de 
l'utilisation de Color Boost. La lumière a un mode de réserve de 10 minutes et s'atténuera à 500 lumens pendant 10 
minutes avant que la batterie ne soit complètement vide.
8. Pour activer le mode de signal d'urgence, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 4 
secondes à partir de l'état de mise hors tension. Appuyez et relâchez le bouton d'alimentation pour choisir entre un 
intervalle de clignotement de 1 seconde et le code SOS Morse.
9. Pour régler la lumière sur le mode avancé, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 8 
secondes à partir de l'état de mise hors tension. Relâchez le bouton lorsque l'indicateur d'état de la batterie commence 
à clignoter. Appuyez et relâchez le bouton d'alimentation pour sélectionner entre le mode facile (1 clignotement par 
seconde) et le mode avancé (2 clignotements par seconde). Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour enregistrer le réglage et éteindre. Le mode avancé a 8 réglages de luminosité : 5000 
lumens > 5000 + Color Boost > 6000 > 6000 + Color Boost > 3000 > 3000 + Color Boost > 1500 > Rouge > cycle de 
répétition.
IMPORTANT : 1) Évitez d'utiliser la lumière au-dessus de l'eau pendant plus de 30 secondes. L'avant de la tête 
d'éclairage devient rapidement très chaud, ce qui peut provoquer des brûlures au toucher. L'eau est nécessaire pour 
garder la lumière fraîche. Un capteur thermique atténuera la lumière en cas de surchauffe. 2) Après utilisation, faites 
tremper la lumière scellée dans de l'eau douce pendant 20 minutes pour dissoudre les résidus de sel. Serviette sèche. 
Laissez la lumière sécher complètement avant de la ranger. 3) Si de l'eau a pénétré dans le compartiment des piles ou 
sous le port de l'objectif, éteignez immédiatement la lampe. Sur terre, retirez la batterie. Laissez le compartiment à 
piles sécher complètement. Contactez votre revendeur SeaLife local ou le centre de service SeaLife de votre pays pour 
un service de réparation. 4) N'utilisez pas de batterie mouillée ou dont le boîtier extérieur est fissuré ou endommagé. 
Jetez la batterie humide ou endommagée conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage des 
batteries. 5) Retirez la batterie de la lumière avant le transport, le voyage ou le stockage à long terme. Utilisez toujours 
le couvercle de protection de la batterie inclus lorsque la batterie n'est pas à l'intérieur de la lampe ou du plateau de 
charge pour éviter tout court-circuit accidentel des contacts de la batterie. 6) Ne pas obstruer la soupape de 
surpression de sécurité située sous la tête d'éclairage. 7) Respectez toutes les règles de sécurité en plongée SCUBA et 
contrôlez toujours votre flottabilité. Consultez votre instructeur de plongée pour les questions de sécurité en plongée. 
8) Visitez le site Web SeaLife-Cameras.com pour obtenir des conseils de dépannage, des mises à jour de ces 
instructions, des pièces de rechange et d'autres informations utiles.

Sea Dragon 5000+ Foco para foto y vídeo (SL680) Instrucciones

1. Cargue la batería. Coloque la batería en la bandeja de carga. El indicador de estado de carga se encuentra en el 
adaptador de alimentación de CA y se volverá verde cuando esté completamente cargado. Nota: La batería está 
preinstalada en la luz. Retire la cubierta de contacto amarilla, que evita el encendido accidental.
2. Antes de cada inmersión, limpie y lubrique las juntas tóricas, según sea necesario. Solo aplique una fina película 
de lubricante. Las juntas tóricas deben verse brillantes. Limpie el exceso de lubricante.
3. Inserte la batería en la luz [con la etiqueta de la batería hacia abajo] y atornille la tapa impermeable de la batería.
4. Conecte la luz al brazo o empuñadura. Use el adaptador Flex-Connect YS si conecta la luz al sistema de brazos, 
empuñaduras y bandejas Flex-Connect. La luz también se puede montar directamente en los brazos y 
empuñaduras YS. Utilice el adaptador YS-to-Ball Joint para acoplar brazos y empuñaduras de bola de 1".
5. Para encender la luz, presione rápidamente el botón de encendido 3 veces en 1 segundo. Para apagar, presione 
y mantenga presionado el botón durante 2 segundos.
6. La luz se enciende a 5000 lúmenes. Presione y suelte el botón de encendido para recorrer 5 modos de brillo: 
5000 lúmenes  5000 lúmenes + Color Boost  3000 lúmenes  1500 lúmenes  Rojo  Repita el ciclo.
7. El indicador de estado de la batería, ubicado al lado del botón de encendido, es verde cuando la carga de la 
batería es del 100 - 51 %, azul cuando es del 50 - 16 %, rojo cuando es inferior al 15 %. El LED parpadeará cuando 
utilice Color Boost. La luz tiene un modo de reserva de 10 minutos y se atenuará a 500 lúmenes durante 10 
minutos antes de que la batería se agote por completo.
8. Para activar el modo de señal de emergencia, presione y mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 
4 segundos desde el estado de apagado. Presione y suelte el botón de encendido para seleccionar entre un 
intervalo de parpadeo de 1 segundo y el código SOS Morse.
9. Para configurar la luz en modo avanzado, presione y mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 8 
segundos desde el estado de apagado. Suelte el botón cuando el indicador de estado de la batería comience a 
parpadear. Presione y suelte el botón de encendido para seleccionar entre Modo fácil (1 parpadeo por segundo) y 
Modo avanzado (2 parpadeos por segundo). Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos 
para guardar la configuración y apagar. El modo avanzado tiene 8 configuraciones de brillo: 5000 lúmenes > 5000 
+ Color Boost > 6000 > 6000 + Color Boost > 3000 > 3000 + Color Boost > 1500 > Rojo > repetir ciclo.
IMPORTANTE: 1) Evite usar la luz sobre el agua por más de 30 segundos. El frente del cabezal de la luz se calienta 
mucho rápidamente, lo que puede causar quemaduras al tocarlo. Se necesita agua para mantener la luz fresca. Un 
sensor térmico atenuará la luz si se sobrecalienta. 2) Después de su uso, sumerja la luz sellada en agua dulce 
durante 20 minutos para disolver los residuos de sal. Secar con una toalla. Deje que la luz se seque por completo 
antes de guardarla. 3) Si ha entrado agua en el compartimento de la batería o debajo del puerto de la lente, 
apague inmediatamente la luz. En tierra, retire la batería. Permita que el compartimiento de la batería se seque 
por completo. Comuníquese con su distribuidor local de SeaLife o con el centro de servicio de SeaLife en su país 
para obtener servicio de reparación. 4) No utilice una batería que se haya mojado o si la carcasa exterior está 
agrietada o dañada. Deseche la batería húmeda o dañada de acuerdo con las normas locales de reciclaje de 
baterías. 5) Retire la batería de la luz antes de transportarla, viajar o almacenarla a largo plazo. Utilice siempre la 
cubierta protectora de la batería incluida cuando la batería no esté dentro de la luz o la bandeja de carga para 
evitar un cortocircuito accidental en los contactos de la batería. 6) No obstruya la válvula de liberación de presión 
de seguridad ubicada debajo del cabezal de la luz. 7) Observe todas las reglas de seguridad de buceo SCUBA y 
controle siempre su flotabilidad. Consulte a su instructor de buceo para preguntas de seguridad de buceo. 8) 
Visite el sitio web SeaLife-Cameras.com para obtener consejos sobre solución de problemas, actualizaciones de 
estas instrucciones, piezas de repuesto y otra información útil.




